

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X

In the Matter of the Application of
ACTIVITY KUAFU HUDSON YARDS LLC,
a New York Limited Liability Company,

Index No.:

Petitioner,

For the Dissolution of REEDROCK KUAFU
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LLC, a Delaware Limited
Liability Company, pursuant to Section 18-802 of the
Delaware Limited Liability Company Act,

-against-

REEDROCK KUAFU DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LLC,
SIRAS PARTNERS LLC and LUDWICK CHINA LLC,

Respondents.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE
VERIFIED PETITION FOR JUDICIAL DISSOLUTION**

Respectfully submitted,

DAVIDOFF HUTCHER & CITRON LLP
Attorneys for Petitioner

By: Larry Hutcher, Esq.
Thomas P. Mohen, Esq.
Christopher D. Warren, Esq.
605 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10158
(212) 557-7200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. DISSOLUTION OF REEDROCK IS REQUIRED AS A RESULT OF UNTENABLE CIRCUMSTANCES	4
A. Dissolution of the LLC is Supported by Delaware Law	4
B. The LLC Members Can No Longer Operate in Conformity with The LLC Agreement	6
C. The LLC Members Are Hopelessly Deadlocked.....	7
II. PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION TO PRESERVE THE STATUS QUO	10
A. Petitioner is Likely To Succeed On The Merits	13
B. Petitioner Will Sustain Irreparable Injury Without A Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction	13
C. A Balancing of Equities Favors Petitioner	14
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT INTERIM CONTROL OF REEDROCK TO PETITIONER OR APPOINT A RECEIVER PENDING DISSOLUTION.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Aibar Huatuco, M.D. v. Satellite Healthcare</i> , CA No. 8465-VCG (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2013).....	11,14,15
<i>Auriga Capital Corp., et al. v. Gatz Properties, LLC, et al.</i> , C.A. 4390-CS (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2012).....	11
<i>Bertucci's Rest. Corp.</i> , 836 A.2d at 519.....	13
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor</i> , 724 A.2d 571 (Del.Ch.1998).....	12,13
<i>Fisk Ventures, LLC v. Segal</i> , 35 Del. J. Corp. L. 357 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	4,5,7,8,10
<i>Gimbel v. Signal Companies, Inc.</i> , Del.Ch., 316 A.2d 599 (1974).....	12,13
<i>Haley v. Talcott</i> , 864 A.2d 86 (Del.Ch.2004).....	5,6,7,8,9
<i>In re Delphi Fin. Group S'holder Litig.</i> ,2012 WL 729232, at 18 (Del.Ch. 2012).....	13, 14
<i>In re H.F. Ahmanson & Co. v. Great W. Fin. Corp.</i> , 1997 WL 225696, at 3–4 (Del.Ch. 1997)	14
<i>In re Interstate Gen. Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 1697030 (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 2014)	15,16
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del.2001).....	7
<i>Mesa Partners v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 488 A.2d 107 (Del. Ch. 1984)	13
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , Del. Sup., 559 A.2d 1261 (1988).....	13,14
<i>Nebeker v. Berg</i> , 13 Del.Ch. 6, 9, 115 A. 310 (Ch.1921).....	11
<i>Paramount Communications Inc. v. QVC Network, Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del.1994)	7
<i>Polak v. Kobayashi</i> , CIV. 05-330-SLR, 2008 WL 4905519 (D. Del. Nov. 13, 2008).....	5,8,9
<i>Sagarra Inversiones, S.L. v. Cementos Portland Valderrivas S.A.</i> , 2011 WL 3273266, at 2 (Del.Ch. July 7, 2011).....	12
<i>Silver Leaf, LLC</i> , 2005 WL 2045641, at 10.....	6,7

State v. Delaware State Educ. Ass'n, 326 A.2d 868 (Del.Ch.1974) 13

Vila v. BVWebTies LLC, 2010 WL 3866098 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1., 2010).....8,9

Williamson v. McMonagle, 9 Del.Ch. 380, 83 A. 139 (Ch.1912).....12

Statutes

Pages

6 *Del. C.* § 18-1104..... 8,10

LLCA § 18-802 1,4,7,9,12,14,16,17

LLCA § 18-805 15
